

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

GUERRY WAYNE HERTZ,

Appellant,

vs.

**Case No. SC05-59**

L. C. No. 97-214-CF

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

On Direct Appeal From A Final Order Of The Circuit Court Of The Second  
Judicial Circuit, In And For Wakulla County, Florida, Denying Hertz'  
Florida Rules Of Criminal Procedure 3.850/3.851 Motion For Post  
Conviction Relief, As Amended, in a Capital Case.

---

CLYDE M. TAYLOR, JR., ESQ.  
119 East Park Avenue  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Tel. 850.224.9115  
Fax. 850.681.6362  
Fla. Bar No. 129747  
Counsel for Appellant,  
Guerry Wayne Hertz

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . iii, iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . v, vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS . . . . . 1-42

    A. Nature Of The Case . . . . . 1

    B. Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

    C. Course Of The Proceedings . . . . . 1-6

    D. Disposition In The Lower Tribunal . . . . . 6

    E. Statement Of The Facts . . . . . 6-37

        i. Basic Facts Regarding The  
           Guilt/Innocence Phase . . . . . 6-10

        ii. Evidence Presented During The  
           Penalty Phase . . . . . 10-21

        iii. Findings By Trial Court Re. Sentencing . . . . . 21, 22

        iv. Evidence Presented During Post  
           Conviction Evidentiary Hearing . . . . . 22-37

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 38-42

ARGUMENT (Including Issue For Appellate Review) . . . . . 43-65

Issue I.

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO PRESENT ALL AVAILABLE EVIDENCE OF MENTAL HEALTH MITIGATION DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE STATE COURT TRIAL IN

A CONVINCING MANNER, AND THAT PREJUDICE RESULTED, AND THEREFORE, HERTZ' RIGHT TO COUNSEL AS PROTECTED BY AMENDMENTS VI AND XIV, UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 16, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WERE VIOLATED?

A. Standard Of Appellate Review . . . . . 43, 44

B. Merits . . . . . 44-65

Conclusion . . . . . 66

Certificate of Service . . . . . 66, 67

Certificate of Compliance . . . . . 68

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	44
<i>Deaton v. Dugger</i> , 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	47
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	58, 59
<i>Heiney v. State</i> , 620 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	60
<i>Hertz v. Florida</i> , 536 U.S. 963 (1963) . . . . .	5
<i>Hertz v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	5-10, 21, 22, 62
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> , 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	41, 48, 49
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	5
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	58
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	43
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	49
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	59
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	43, 47
<i>State v. Lara</i> , 581 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	55, 56
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	43, 46
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	44, 48
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985) . . . . .	4
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968) . . . . .	4

## Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

Amend. VI, U.S. Const. . . . .	43, 44
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. . . . .	43
Art. I, Sec. 16, Fla. Const. . . . .	43
Art. V, Sec. 2, Fla. Const. . . . .	4
Art. V, Sec. 3(b), Fla. Const. . . . .	1
Sec. 921.141(2)(b), Fla. Stat. (1996) . . . . .	38
Sec. 921.141(5), Fla. Stat. (1996) . . . . .	10, 38
Sec. 921.141(6), Fla. Stat. (1996) . . . . .	38, 39, 62
Sec. 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1996) . . . . .	40, 44, 47, 48, 49, 55, 56, 62, 64
Sec. 921.141(6)(f), Fla. Stat. (1996) . . . . .	24, 39, 49, 52, 64
Sec. 921.141(6)(g), Fla. Stat. (1996) . . . . .	24, 39, 47, 57, 59, 64
Sec. 921.141(6)(h), Fla. Stat. (1996) . . . . .	40, 48, 65
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a)(1)(A)(I) . . . . .	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210 . . . . .	67
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 . . . . .	1, 23, 43
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(g) . . . . .	1
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 . . . . .	1, 23, 43
